
% %

100.00% 100.00%

10.08% 7.88%

13.31% 9.36%

13.25% 8.73%

11.36% 6.18%

11.81% 7.52%

9.71% 4.80%

6.76% 3.50%

- -

6.81% 8.76%

2.31% 1.74%

6.68% 11.79%

12.11% 17.99%

0.14% 0.23%

0.27% 0.18%

62.63% 47.49%

9.07% 11.81%

Total % Total %

813,545 30.57% 2,594,844 64.55%

495,467 18.62% 1,424,956 35.45%

263,450 9.90% 1,573,180 -

3,365,023 89.03% 1,394,256 88.63%

414,604 10.97% 57.7 -

- 15.70%

HS Graduate/Equiv.**

AI/AN  = American Indian/Alaska Native; AA  = African American; His./Lat.  = Hispanic/Latino; NH/PI  = Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander

Non-English Language***

75+

Median Age

R
ac

e

Asian

Black/AA

His./Lat.

Households w/Broadband

424,900

105,671

92,672

268,543

486,692

5,601

10,786

2,517,403

15,610

105,507

474,816

390,170

70,530

Pop. Per Square Mile

Bachelor's Degree**

Graduate/Prof. Degree**

273,650

45-54

160,948

2,057

1,620Other

White

AI/AN

364,453

-

78,337

55,290

67,293

42,980

2+ Races

English Only***

31,302

Oklahoma
Updated May 29, 2024

Total Population

18-24 (19-25 - Med.)

25-34 (26-34 - Med.)

35-44

Vaccine Access Cooperative Jurisdictional Profile

4,019,800

Table 1 - Census Data
Total Population Data Medicaid Population Data*

Total Total

A
ge

271,826

37.1

894,650

83,703

78,118

405,237

534,957

532,522

456,850

55-64

65-74

NH/PI

**Education calculations are performed on the population 25 years and older, not the entire population, and indicate the highest level of 

education attained.

***Language calculations are performed on the population 5 years and older, not the entire population.

Other Metrics

*Medicaid population data and total population data are taken from different sources and may vary slightly from U.S. Census calculations.

Persons in Poverty

Urban

Rural

Total Households



Age %
National % 

(2022)
Age %

National % 

(2022)

TD or Tdap 18+ 63.5% 64.2%

as of: 18-49 66.8% 65.5%

2022 50-64 62.5% 65.5%

65+ 57.0% 59.8%

Tdap 18+ 39.9% 39.1%

as of: 18-64 43.7% 41.9%

60+ 36.4% 40.5% 2022 65+ 27.0% 29.9%

60-64 26.7% 27.1%

65+ 40.2% 45.7%

65+ 39.9% 70.0%

Age %
National % 

(2020-21)
Age %

National % 

(2020)

18-24 72.7% 61.1% Pneumococcal 18-24 48.7% 36.8%

25-44 73.6% 57.6% as of: 25-44 51.7% 37.1%

45-54 74.4% 61.7% 2020 45-54 55.8% 45.0%

55-64 76.5% 65.3% 55-64 62.1% 51.7%

65-74 77.2% 68.3% 65-74 68.7% 61.3%

75-84 78.8% 72.1% 75-84 70.6% 66.1%

85+ 82.3% 77.1% 85+ 74.1% 70.4%

Age %

National % 

(2021) Age %

National % 

(2021)

18+ 46.7% 56.6% Tdap 18+ 66.5% 76.0%

18-24 33.1% 43.8% as of: 18-24 62.3% 68.3%

25-34 49.5% 58.0% 2021 25-34 67.6% 77.4%

35+ 65.6% 64.7% 35+ 71.3% 78.7%

Table 4 - Immunization Rates: Pregnant Persons

as of:

2020

COVID-19

4/6/2024

18+ 17.0% 22.2%

RSV

4/6/2024

60+ 23.4% 23.5%

Zoster

2020

as of:

as of:

30.5%
as of:

as of:

Table 3 - Immunization Rates: Skilled Nursing Facilities

33.0%

Table 2 - Immunization Rates: General Population

as of:

Pneumococcal

2022

18-64 (inc. 

risk)

Influenza

Influenza

2021



Total % Total %

3,882,774 100.0% 156,339 4.0%

540,951 13.9% 128,097 3.3%

1,941,321 50.0% 710,182 18.3%

521,581 13.4% 729,267 18.8%
Medicaid Alone or in 

Combination

IIS Provider Participation 

(%)

Reporting Requirements 

Adult Consent Policies 

90% of all provider sites in the jurisdiction are reporting to the IIS.

Mandatory reporting of all publicly-funded vaccines to IIS.

Table 5 - Insurance, Medicare, and Medicaid*

Total Population
Tricare Military Insurance 

Alone or in Combination

Employer-based 

Insurance Alone or in 

Combination

VA Coverage Alone or in 

Combination

Table 6 - Immunization Information System (IIS) and Data Considerations
Consideration

Envision WebIZ

Consideration

Yes

*Data in Table 5 uses different sources than Table 1 - Census Data, resulting in a slight difference in total population values.

Medicaid Expansion 

State?
Yes

Total Uninsured 

Population

Direct Purchase Insurance 

Alone or in Combination

Medicare Alone or in 

Combination

Adults are included in the IIS unless they choose to opt out.

IIS Platform/Hosting 

Solution

Data Exchange through IZ 

Gateway?

Considerations



Other Considerations

2024 Section 317 

Allocation (Total)

HepB Requirement for 

College/University:

$3,698,175

Yes

State/Local Funds to 

Purchase Adult Vaccines?

MenACWY Requirement 

for College/University:

No

Yes

Table 7 - Policy Considerations
2024 Legislative Session Dates

02/05/24 - 05/31/24

Introduced Legislation Enacted Legislation

OK SB 115 - Would prohibit employers from requiring that 

employees disclose their vaccination status and prohibit any 

discrimination or coercion related to such disclosure.

OK SB 280 - Would prohibit any state entity or political subdivision 

from compelling or coercing any person to receive a vaccine 

(directly or indirectly).

OK SB 1486 - Would require the state to publish de-identified 

versions of all immunization data in the state.

OK SB 1978, OK SB 1954, OK HB 3555, OK SB 944 & OK HB 

3111 - Would prohibit employer-imposed COVID-19 vaccine 

requirements for employees, contractors and/or job applicants.

OK SB 1776 & OK SB 929 - Would require that vaccinators disclose 

to patients all vaccine ingredients and whether vaccines were 

tested using fetal cell lines prior to administration.

OK HB 2654 - Would prohibit discrimination based on one's 

vaccination status.

OK SB 276 - Would add one's vaccination or immunization status as 

a characteristic one can not be discriminated against under 

Employment Discrimination Law.

OK SB 1950 - Would prohibit a state agency or political subdivision 

from requiring COVID-19 vaccines.

OK SB 228 - Would allow pharmacists to enter into "collaborative 

practice agreements" with practioners in the state to administer 

vaccines on said practioners recommendation.

OK SB 925 - Would state that a covered entity or agent of a 

covered entity can not discriminate against, punish, demote, or 

isolate any employee of the covered entity based on their COVID-

19 vaccination status.

OK SB 1679 - Would have prohibited the state from requiring or 

coercing residents to receive a vaccine during an emergency.

OK HR 1042 - Prohibits the state from 

engaging in the enforcement of, or any 

collaboration with the enforcement of, 

any requirements, instructions, 

mandates, recommendations, or 

guidance provided by the World Health 

Organization
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